| 10-08 | -1998 |
|---|--|
| FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) O PRECORE (Rev. 6-93) O O PRECORE (Rev. 6-93) O O PRECORE (Rev. 6-93) O O PRECORE (Rev. 6-93) O PRECORE | 16214 O.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMENCE |
| | |
| To the Honorable Comprissionant Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. | |
| Name of conveying party(ies): Medical Biology Institute 3550 General Atomics Court San Diego, CA 92121 | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: <u>LIDAK Pharmaceuticals</u> Internal Address: |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?YesNo | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | Street Address: <u>9393 Towne Centre Drive</u> |
| _xAssignmentMerger Security AgreementChange of Name Other | City: <u>San Diego</u> State: Zip: <u>92121</u> Additional names(s) & address(e's) attached? <u>Yes</u> <u>x</u> No |
| Execution Date: September 24, 1998 | |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/074,722 B. Patent No.(s) 5,260,434 Additional numbers attached? Yes x No | |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence | 6. Total number of applications and patents |
| concerning document should be mailed: | involved: <u>2</u> |
| Name: <u>Charles H. Dick, Jr., Esg.</u> Internal Address: Baker & McKenzie | 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41)\$ <u>80.00</u> |
| 101 West Broadway 12th Floor | <u>x</u> Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| Street Address: <u>Same As Above</u> City: <u>San Diego</u> State: <u>CA</u> Zip: <u>92101</u> | 8. Deposit account number: |
| 0/08/1998 JSHABAZZ 00000111 09074722 | n/a (Attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the forgoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. <u>Cynthia Thornton, V.P.</u> Name of Person Signing Signature Date Date To the object of the original document. Official document Official document | |
| Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: <u>3</u> | |
| Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: | |
| COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS, BOX ASSIGNMENTS | |

ER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231

TECHNOLOGY ASSIGNMENT:

IgE Technology to LIDAK

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are acknowledged, Medical Biology Institute as the "GRANTOR," does assign and transfer to LIDAK Pharmaceuticals, as the "GRANTEE," all equitable or legal right, title, and interest throughout the world, including moral rights, in and to any and all: information; ideas, concepts or know-how; trade secrets; scientific, technical and medical knowledge or data; trademarks or tradenames; copyrights; discoveries, improvements, innovations, technologies or inventions; U.S. Patent Application, U.S. Patent and all foreign counterparts (including any patent, utility model and industrial design), Letters Patent and Registrations that may hereafter be granted in the United States and all countries throughout the world or claim of priority from the application as provided by the Paris Convention; other intellectual property rights whatsoever, developed solely or jointly with others, with respect to, related to or underlying the regulation or modulation of Immunoglobulin E ("IgE") production, including, but not limited to **U.S. Patent No. 5,260,434**.

For further good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which also are acknowledged, Medical Biology Institute as the "GRANTOR" does remise, release, and forever quitclaim to LIDAK Pharmaceuticals as the "GRANTEE", any equitable or legal right, title, and interest throughout the world, including moral rights the GRANTOR has or later may obtain in and to any: information; ideas, concepts or know-how; trade secrets; scientific, technical and medical knowledge or data; trademarks or tradenames; copyrights; discoveries, improvements, innovations, technologies or inventions; U.S. Patent Application, U.S. Patent and all foreign counterparts (including any patent, utility model and industrial design), Letters Patent and Registrations that may hereafter be granted in the United States and all countries throughout the world or claim of priority from the application as provided by the Paris Convention; other intellectual property rights whatsoever with respect to, related to or underlying U.S. Patent Application No. 09/074,722 and International Patent Application 9302696; GRANTOR further assigns any rights GRANTOR has or later may obtain under any employment agreement or invention assignment agreement with respect to any intellectual property that is related to or underlying the regulation or modulation of IgE production, including any such property rights or inventions covered by those patent applications.

The right, title and interest in the foregoing intellectual property is to be held by LIDAK Pharmaceuticals and its successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by the GRANTOR had this assignment not been made, for the full terms of any Letters Patent and Registrations that may be granted on such patent(s), or of any division, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation or extension of such patent(s).

LIDAK/InstituteSettlement Agreement Technology Assignment--IgE Exhibit 11 of 20 Page 1 of 2 99212.1

> PATENT REEL: 9490 FRAME: 0010

The GRANTOR shall execute and deliver to LIDAK without further compensation such documents as may be necessary to prepare or prosecute patent applications for such inventions, discoveries or improvements and to assign and transfer to the LIDAK its right, title and interest in and to said inventions, discoveries and improvements and intellectual property rights therefor.

DATED: September 24, 1998

MEDICAL BIOLOGY INSTITUTE

Thornton, Esq. Vice President - Administration

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) ss. COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO)

On ______, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for California, personally appeared _______, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for me, the undersigned and the personally personally personally me and the undersigned known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.



LIDAK/InstituteSettlement Agreement Technology Assignment--IgE Exhibit 11 of 20 Page 2 of 2 99212.1

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public in and for California

RECORDED: 10/06/1998